IMPACT OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY ON

LIFESTYLE PATTERN OF DISABLED PEOPLE
(A Sociological Study of Pokhara L ekhnath Metropolitan City, Kaski)

Submitted to
The Faculty of Humanities & Socia Sciencein
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree in Master of Artsin Sociology

Submitted by:
Rati Thapa
Class Roll No. 38/069
T.U. Registration Number: 9-2-48-1328-2009

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Sociology
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
2018



Department of Sociology and Rural Devel opment

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that Ms. Rati Thapa has completed this dissertation entitled | mpact
of Assistive Technology on Lifestyle Pattern of Disabled People (A Sociological
Study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan City, Kaski) under my supervision and
guidance. 1, therefore, recommend and forward this dissertation for fina approval and

acceptance by the dissertation committee.

Date: 2074-12-

Mr. Mukunda Lamsal
Associate Professor
Department of Sociology
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal



Department of Sociology and Rural Development

APPROVAL LETTER

This dissertation entitled Impact of Assistive Technology on Lifestyle Pattern of
Disabled People (A Sociological Study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan City,
Kaski) submitted to the Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, Prithvi
Narayan Campus, Bagar, Pokharaby Ms. Rati Thapa has been accepted as the partial
fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the
undersigned members of the dissertation committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee:

Mukunda Lamsal
Dissertation Supervisor

External Examiner
Netra Narayan Poudel

Prof. B.K. Parguli
Head of the Department

Date: 2074-12-



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| wish to express my gratitude to all those who have given me assistance, help and
support during the completion of my Master Degree in Sociology, Tribhuwan
University, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara. | would like to express my deep
gratitude and thank to Mr. Mukunda Lamsal my respected supervisor who had given

me guidance, suggestion, critica comments and completion of present work.

| gratefully acknowledge Dr. Bishow Kallyan Pargjuli, Head of Sociology
Department. | am equally in indebted to all the teachers of department of Sociology
and department of Anthropology for their constant guidance and inspiration

throughout my college days.

| am grateful to all members of Independent Living Society Nepal (ILS-N), Creative
Disabled Society (CDS) and Community Based Rehabilitation Service (CBRS) for
arrange their time to interview and cooperated throughout my study. | would like to
thank to Miss. Anjana K.C, Treasurer of ILS-N and Mr. Hemrg] Gurung, secretary of
ILS-N for their positive feedback and comments. | express my gratitude to my dearest

parents, family and friends for support me.

Thus, al these above mentioned people are strength of my report. Errors and mistakes

aredl mine.

Rati Thapa

Date:2074/12/



ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled “Impact of Assistive Technology on the life style pattern of differently able
people; A sociological study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan city, Kaski”” is mainly
focused on the barrier to use of assistive technologies for disabled people and to find out the
changes of social and economical status of the disabled people after using assistive
technologies. PWDs those are associated from different organization were selected in the
study. It is focused mainly on the physical disabled people and their barrier to use of assistive
technologies. Total numbers of respondents were 45.

The data were collected both primary and secondary sources. The techniques like interview
schedule, questionnaire, observation; key information etc has been applied to collect primary
sources of data. For the secondary data collection, different types of Governments, NGOs and
INGOs, books, journal, magazine, dissertation of formal students report has been consulted
which was related to the subject matter and will be helpful for the research of thistopic.

Major respondents of this research were Spinal Cord Injury group and Cerebral Palsy.
Almost half of the respondents were disabled dew to accident. Most of the respondents are
migrated from different places to Pokhara valley because of the lack of accessible places and
lack of health services. Unemployed respondents wer e higher therefore they had to depend on
their family for living because they were not able to work or not get any chance to work like
other people. People with disability often face different barriers like physical, attitudinal,
social, organizational and technological. The impact of physical barriers usually are leaving
people with disability isolated, create limitation in social participation, most of their choices
have influence of their guardians as they are economically dependent upon their parents,
could not acquire the higher education.

Generally there are 7 types of assistive technological devices that responded are using. They
are wheelchair, crutches, canes, orthotic device, prosthetic device, four wheels scooter and
walker. People with disability often face technological barriers. Assistive technology would
be most helpful for a person with a disability it can create unintentional barriers for some
users. They are not affordable, unavailability, lack of information are the barrier of using
technologies for people with disabilities and also lacks of funds, lack worker, lack of barrier
free infrastructure, lack of knowledge about new technology etc are also the main reason or
barriersto use AT.

People’s attitude, physical barriers and lacks of punishment and reward system are the main
reason for them to create problems to become socialized. After using AT respondents found
they are more social then before. They become more independent. Respondents who are
engaged in different kinds of work or occupation believe that technology is the key for themto
become finically strong and they do not need to dependent on their families and friends.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LISTSOF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ACRONYMS

ABSTRACT

Chapter | : INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

Background of the Study
Statement of the Problem
Objectives of the Study
Definition of the Key Terms
Limitation of the Study
Rationale of the Study
Organization of the study

Chapter 11 : LITERATURE REVIEW

21

2.2

2.3
2.3

Concept Review

2.1.1 Concept of Disability
2.1.2 Concept of Technology
2.1.3 Barriersto Accessibility
Theoretical Review

2.2.1 Medical Perspectives
2.2.2 The socia Mode of Disability
2.2.3 Globalization Perspective
2.2.4 Modernization Perspective
2.2.5 Universal Design

Review of Previous Studies
Conceptua Framework

Page no.



Chapter: 11l RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34
35
3.6

Selection of the Study Area
Research Design

Nature and Sources of Data
Universe and Sampling

Data collection technique
Method of Data Analysis

3.6.1 Categorization of the Data
3.6.2 Coding the Data

3.6.3 Tabulation and Chart
3.6.4 Interpretation

Chapter: 1V SOCIAL DEMOGRAPHY OF THE RESPONDENTS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9

Age and Sex Background of the Respondents
Types of Disabilities of the Respondents
Causes of Disability

Ethnicity

Educationa Background of the respondents
Marital Status

Religious Background of the Respondents
Residential Background of the Respondents
Living Condition of the Respondents

4.10 Occupational Background of the Respondents

4.11 Driving license

Chapter: V BARRIERSFACED BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILITY

5.1

5.2

Barriers faced by PWDs

5.1.1 Physical Barrier

5.1.2 Attitudinal Barrier

5.1.3 Social Barrier

5.1.4 Organizational Barrier

5.1.5 Technological Barrier

Physical Barrier Everywhere

5.2.1 Effects/Impacts of Physical Barriers

A

21-24
21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
24
24

25-33
25
26
26
27
28
29
29
30
31
32
32



Chapter: VI ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY AND PEOPLE WITH

DISABILITY

6.1 Assistive Technology
6.1.1 Types of ATDsfor Physical Disabled People

6.2 Typesof ATDsthat respondent are using

6.3 Respondents Level of Information about ATDs

6.4 Sourcesof ATDs

6.5 Respondent’s Level of Satisfaction/Content Level

6.6 Barriersof Using ATDs

6.7 Universal Design or Universal Access

Chapter VII: SOCIAL AND ECONOMICAL LIFE OF PEOPLE WITH

DISABILITY

7.1 Socid life
7.1.1 Socialization become Challenging Prospect
7.1.2 Socid life after using ATDs

7.2 Economic life

7.2.1 Economical Status of Respondents

7.2.2 Bank account or Saving group of Respondents
7.2.3 Reason of Economical Difficulties of PWDs
7.2.4 Economical Life after Using ATDs

Chapter VIII: SUMMARY, FINDING, CONCLUSION AND

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

RECOMMENDATION
Summary
Major finding of the Study
Conclusion

Recommendation

Bibliography

Annexes 1. Questioner schedule

Annexes 2. FGD questions

Annexes 3: Photo gallery

Vil

41-49
M
43

45
45
46
48
48

50-62
50
51
53
56
57
58
59
61

63-70
63

67
69
71
73
80



LIST OF TABLE

Table Title Page
4.1  Ageand Sex Background of the Respondents 25
4.2  Causes of Disability 27
4.3  Ethnicity of the Respondents 27
4.4  Educational Background 28
45  Residentia Background 30
4.6  Occupationa Background 32
6.1  Typeof Assistive Technological Devices That Respondents are Using 43
6.2  Respondents Level of Satisfaction/Content Level 46
6.3  Problemsto Get Devices 46

7.1  Income Level of Respondents 57

Vil



LIST OF FIGURE

Figures Title

4.1  Typesof Disability of Respondents

4.2  Materia Status

4.3  Reigious Background

4.4 Living Condition of the Respondents

45  Driving License of the Respondents

5.1 Different Barriers Faced by Respondents

5.2  Physical Barriers Faced by Respondents

6.1  Respondent’s Level of Information About AT

6.2  Sourcesof AT

7.1  Causesof Facing Difficulties

7.2  Socia Condition of Respondents after Using ATDs
7.3 Situation of Saving or Bank Account of Respondents
7.4  Utilization of Allowances by Respondents

7.5  Economica Condition of Respondents after Using ATDs

Page
26
29
30
31
33
36
39

45
53

58
60
62



ACRONYMS

AT : Assistive Technology

ATD : Assistive Technologica Devices

CBRS : Community Based Rehabilitation Service

CDS ; Creative Disabled Society

ILSN : Independent Living Society Nepal

INGO : International Non-Government Organization

NGO : Non- Government Organization

PWD : People with disability

UNCRPD : United Nation Convention on the Right of Person with Disability

WHO : World Health Organization



