IMPACT OF ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY ON LIFESTYLE PATTERN OF DISABLED PEOPLE

(A Sociological Study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan City, Kaski)

Submitted to

The Faculty of Humanities & Social Science in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree in Master of Arts in Sociology

Submitted by:

Rati Thapa Class Roll No. 38/069

T.U. Registration Number: 9-2-48-1328-2009

Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Department of Sociology
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
2018

Department of Sociology and Rural Development

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that Ms. Rati Thapa has completed this dissertation entitled Impact

of Assistive Technology on Lifestyle Pattern of Disabled People (A Sociological

Study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan City, Kaski) under my supervision and

guidance. I, therefore, recommend and forward this dissertation for final approval and

acceptance by the dissertation committee.

Date: 2074-12-

Mr. Mukunda Lamsal

Associate Professor

Department of Sociology

Prithvi Narayan Campus

Pokhara, Nepal

I

Department of Sociology and Rural Development

APPROVAL LETTER

This dissertation entitled Impact of Assistive Technology on Lifestyle Pattern of Disabled People (A Sociological Study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan City, Kaski) submitted to the Department of Sociology, Tribhuvan University, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Bagar, Pokhara by Ms. Rati Thapa has been accepted as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology by the undersigned members of the dissertation committee.

Dissertation Evaluation Committee: Mukunda Lamsal Dissertation Supervisor External Examiner Netra Narayan Poudel Prof. B.K. Parajuli Head of the Department

Date: 2074-12-

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I wish to express my gratitude to all those who have given me assistance, help and

support during the completion of my Master Degree in Sociology, Tribhuwan

University, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara. I would like to express my deep

gratitude and thank to Mr. Mukunda Lamsal my respected supervisor who had given

me guidance, suggestion, critical comments and completion of present work.

I gratefully acknowledge Dr. Bishow Kallyan Parajuli, Head of Sociology

Department. I am equally in indebted to all the teachers of department of Sociology

and department of Anthropology for their constant guidance and inspiration

throughout my college days.

I am grateful to all members of Independent Living Society Nepal (ILS-N), Creative

Disabled Society (CDS) and Community Based Rehabilitation Service (CBRS) for

arrange their time to interview and cooperated throughout my study. I would like to

thank to Miss. Anjana K.C, Treasurer of ILS-N and Mr. Hemraj Gurung, secretary of

ILS-N for their positive feedback and comments. I express my gratitude to my dearest

parents, family and friends for support me.

Thus, all these above mentioned people are strength of my report. Errors and mistakes

are all mine.

Rati Thapa

Date:2074/12/

Ш

ABSTRACT

The thesis entitled "Impact of Assistive Technology on the life style pattern of differently able people; A sociological study of Pokhara Lekhnath Metropolitan city, Kaski" is mainly focused on the barrier to use of assistive technologies for disabled people and to find out the changes of social and economical status of the disabled people after using assistive technologies. PWDs those are associated from different organization were selected in the study. It is focused mainly on the physical disabled people and their barrier to use of assistive technologies. Total numbers of respondents were 45.

The data were collected both primary and secondary sources. The techniques like interview schedule, questionnaire, observation; key information etc has been applied to collect primary sources of data. For the secondary data collection, different types of Governments, NGOs and INGOs, books, journal, magazine, dissertation of formal students report has been consulted which was related to the subject matter and will be helpful for the research of this topic.

Major respondents of this research were Spinal Cord Injury group and Cerebral Palsy. Almost half of the respondents were disabled dew to accident. Most of the respondents are migrated from different places to Pokhara valley because of the lack of accessible places and lack of health services. Unemployed respondents were higher therefore they had to depend on their family for living because they were not able to work or not get any chance to work like other people. People with disability often face different barriers like physical, attitudinal, social, organizational and technological. The impact of physical barriers usually are leaving people with disability isolated, create limitation in social participation, most of their choices have influence of their guardians as they are economically dependent upon their parents, could not acquire the higher education.

Generally there are 7 types of assistive technological devices that responded are using. They are wheelchair, crutches, canes, orthotic device, prosthetic device, four wheels scooter and walker. People with disability often face technological barriers. Assistive technology would be most helpful for a person with a disability it can create unintentional barriers for some users. They are not affordable, unavailability, lack of information are the barrier of using technologies for people with disabilities and also lacks of funds, lack worker, lack of barrier free infrastructure, lack of knowledge about new technology etc are also the main reason or barriers to use AT.

People's attitude, physical barriers and lacks of punishment and reward system are the main reason for them to create problems to become socialized. After using AT respondents found they are more social then before. They become more independent. Respondents who are engaged in different kinds of work or occupation believe that technology is the key for them to become finically strong and they do not need to dependent on their families and friends.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page no.
LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION		I
LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE		II
ACKNO	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	
TABLE	OF CONTENTS	IV
LISTS (OF TABLES	VII
LIST O	F FIGURES	VIII
ACRON	NYMS	IX
ABSTR	ACT	X
Chapte	r I : INTRODUCTION	1-7
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	4
1.3	Objectives of the Study	5
1.4	Definition of the Key Terms	5
1.5	Limitation of the Study	6
1.6	Rationale of the Study	7
1.7	Organization of the study	7
Chapter II: LITERATURE REVIEW		8-20
2.1	Concept Review	8
	2.1.1 Concept of Disability	8
	2.1.2 Concept of Technology	11
	2.1.3 Barriers to Accessibility	11
2.2	Theoretical Review	12
	2.2.1 Medical Perspectives	12
	2.2.2 The social Mode of Disability	13
	2.2.3 Globalization Perspective	15
	2.2.4 Modernization Perspective	16
	2.2.5 Universal Design	17
2.3	Review of Previous Studies	17
2.3	Conceptual Framework	19

Chapter: III RESEARCH METHODOLOGY		21-24
3.1	Selection of the Study Area	21
3.2	Research Design	21
3.3	Nature and Sources of Data	21
3.4	Universe and Sampling	22
3.5	Data collection technique	22
3.6	Method of Data Analysis	23
	3.6.1 Categorization of the Data	23
	3.6.2 Coding the Data	23
	3.6.3 Tabulation and Chart	24
	3.6.4 Interpretation	24
Chapter	: IV SOCIAL DEMOGRAPHY OF THE RESPONDENTS	25-33
4.1	Age and Sex Background of the Respondents	25
4.2	Types of Disabilities of the Respondents	26
4.3	Causes of Disability	26
4.4	Ethnicity	27
4.5	Educational Background of the respondents	28
4.6	Marital Status	29
4.7	Religious Background of the Respondents	29
4.8	Residential Background of the Respondents	30
4.9	Living Condition of the Respondents	31
4.10	Occupational Background of the Respondents	32
4.11	Driving license	32
Chapter	: V BARRIERS FACED BY PEOPLE WITH DISABILITY	34-40
5.1	Barriers faced by PWDs	34
	5.1.1 Physical Barrier	34
	5.1.2 Attitudinal Barrier	34
	5.1.3 Social Barrier	35
	5.1.4 Organizational Barrier	35
	5.1.5 Technological Barrier	35
5.2	Physical Barrier Everywhere	36
	5.2.1 Effects/Impacts of Physical Barriers	39

Chapte	er: VI ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY AND PEOPLE WITH		
	DISABILITY	41-49	
6.1	Assistive Technology	41	
	6.1.1 Types of ATDs for Physical Disabled People	43	
6.2	Types of ATDs that respondent are using	44	
6.3	Respondents Level of Information about ATDs	45	
6.4	Sources of ATDs	45	
6.5	Respondent's Level of Satisfaction/Content Level	46	
6.6	Barriers of Using ATDs	48	
6.7	Universal Design or Universal Access	48	
Chapter	VII: SOCIAL AND ECONOMICAL LIFE OF PEOPLE WITH		
	DISABILITY	50-62	
7.1	Social life	50	
	7.1.1 Socialization become Challenging Prospect	51	
	7.1.2 Social life after using ATDs	53	
7.2	Economic life	56	
	7.2.1 Economical Status of Respondents	57	
	7.2.2 Bank account or Saving group of Respondents	58	
	7.2.3 Reason of Economical Difficulties of PWDs	59	
	7.2.4 Economical Life after Using ATDs	61	
Chapte	er VIII: SUMMARY, FINDING, CONCLUSION AND		
	RECOMMENDATION	63-70	
8	1 Summary	63	
8	2 Major finding of the Study	64	
8	.3 Conclusion	67	
8	4 Recommendation	69	
Bibliography		71	
Annexes 1: Questioner schedule			
Annexes 2: FGD questions			
Annexes 3: Photo gallery			

LIST OF TABLE

Table	Title	Page
4.1	Age and Sex Background of the Respondents	25
4.2	Causes of Disability	27
4.3	Ethnicity of the Respondents	27
4.4	Educational Background	28
4.5	Residential Background	30
4.6	Occupational Background	32
6.1	Type of Assistive Technological Devices That Respondents are Using	43
6.2	Respondents Level of Satisfaction/Content Level	46
6.3	Problems to Get Devices	46
7.1	Income Level of Respondents	57

LIST OF FIGURE

Figur	es Title	Page
4.1	Types of Disability of Respondents	26
4.2	Material Status	29
4.3	Religious Background	30
4.4	Living Condition of the Respondents	31
4.5	Driving License of the Respondents	33
5.1	Different Barriers Faced by Respondents	36
5.2	Physical Barriers Faced by Respondents	39
6.1	Respondent's Level of Information About AT	44
6.2	Sources of AT	45
7.1	Causes of Facing Difficulties	53
7.2	Social Condition of Respondents after Using ATDs	54
7.3	Situation of Saving or Bank Account of Respondents	58
7.4	Utilization of Allowances by Respondents	60
7.5	Economical Condition of Respondents after Using ATDs	62

ACRONYMS

AT : Assistive Technology

ATD : Assistive Technological Devices

CBRS : Community Based Rehabilitation Service

CDS : Creative Disabled Society

ILS N : Independent Living Society Nepal

INGO : International Non-Government Organization

NGO : Non- Government Organization

PWD : People with disability

UNCRPD: United Nation Convention on the Right of Person with Disability

WHO : World Health Organization